(b) All bonds, including performance bonds, that are required to
provide financial assurance for the provision or maintenance of
infrastructure pursuant to this Agreement or the Applicable Rules
must be issued by an entity that has at least an AAA rating with
A.M. Best obtained by Developer to cover One Hundred and
Fifteen percent (115%) of the estimated cost of infrastructure
identified by any Master Studies or the County Engineer. For
purposes of this subsection, “AAA rating means a rating or “AAA” or
the highest rating of financial stability that is available under the
A.M. Best rating system.

[...]

exclusive basis.

(d) In addition to the amount of open space and park area that is
provided by the Developer, the Developer and County agree that
Developer shall contribute, to the County for for the benefit of the
Township, a unit fee in the amount of Five Hundred Forty Seven
Dollars ($547.00) for each building permit issued for a residential unit
within the Proposed Development. The County agrees that this fee
is to be used by Township to operate, construct and/or maintain
any public parks owned and operated by the Township.

6.3 Police Services.

(a) Developer shall contribute a unit fee to the County in the amount of
Two Hundred and Nine Dollars ($209.00), upon the issuance of a
building permit for each residential unit in the Proposed

Development. Any revenue received from these “unit” fees shall be
placed in a County’s capital expenditures fund for the sole purpose
of funding the needs of the Nye County Sheriff’s office.

[...]

(b) The developer shall construct or contribute to the following, without
any credit or offset against impact fees: [INSERT]

6.4 Fire Protection.

(a) The Developer shall contribute a unit fee, to the County for for the
benefit of the Township, in the amount of Two Hundred Fifty Four
Dollars ($254.00), upon the issuance of a building permit for each
residential unit in the Proposed Development, to the Township of
Pahrump Capital Account for the sole and discretionary provision of
fire services to the Pahrump Regional Planning District.

(b) The developer shall construct or contribute to the following, without

[...]

off-site roads or obtaining rights-of-way, permits, easements, or
other interests not owned by Developer necessary to construct the
facilities required in this Section.

(e) The Developer shall contribute a unit fee, to the County for the
benefit of the Township, in the amount of Four Thousand Two
Hundred Forty Six Dollars ($4,246.00), upon the issuance of a building

Bill No. 2025-04 Mrkulic lnveslmenls LIC Desert Trail Subdivisiorr Developrrserst AgreersersLCleors

permit for each residential unit in the Proposed Development, for
the sole and discretionary provision of drainage and flood control

[...]

(b) All bonds, including performance bonds, that are required to
provide financial assurance for the provision or maintenance of
infrastructure pursuant to this Agreement or the Applicable Rules
must be issued by an entity that has at least an AAA rating with
A.M. Best obtained by Developer to cover One Hundred and
Fifteen percent (115%) of the estimated cost of infrastructure
identified by any Master Studies or the County Engineer. For
purposes of this subsection, ‘AAA rating means a rating or ‘AAA’ or
the highest rating of financial stability that is available under the
A.M. Best rating system.

[...]

(d) In addition to the amount of open space and park area that is
provided by the Developer, the Developer and County agree that
Developer shall contribute, to the County for for the benefit of the
Township, a unit fee in the amount of Three Hundred and Sixty One
Five Hundred Forty Seven Dollars ($361 .00547.00) for each building
permit issued for a residential unit within the Proposed

Development. The County agrees that this fee is to be used by
Township to operate, construct and/or maintain any public parks
owned and operated by the Township.

6.3 Police Services.

[...]

(b) The developer shall construct or contribute to the following, without
any credit or offset against impact fees: [INSERT]

6.4 Fire Protection.

(a) The Developer shall contribute a unit fee, to the County for for the
benefit of the Township, in the amount of Two Hundred Fifty Four
Dollars ($200.00254.00), upon the issuance of a building permit for
each residential unit in the Proposed Development, to the Township
of Pahrump Capital Account for the sole and discretionary provision
of fire services to the Pahrump Regional Planning District.

(b) The developer shall construct or contribute to the following, without

[...]

constructing off-site roads or obtaining rights-of-way, permits,
easements, or other interests not owned by Developer necessary to
construct the facilities required in this Section.

(e) The Developer shall contribute a unit fee, to the County for the
benefit of the Township, in the amount of Four Thousand Two
Hundred Forty Six Dollars ($4,246.00), upon the issuance of a building
permit for each residential unit in the Proposed Development, for
the sole and discretionary provision of drainage and flood control
improvements or facilities within the Pahrump Regional Planning
District.

6.10 Assurance for Completion and Maintenance of Improvements.